

# Office of the Mayor Laurel Lunt Prussing

400 S. Vine Street Urbana, IL 61801 (217) 384-2456 Fax (217) 384-2426 llprussing@urbanaillinois.us

December 4, 2014

To: Urbana City Council Members Carol Ammons, William Brown, Eric

Jakobsson, Michael Madigan, Diane Marlin, Dennis Roberts, and Charlie

Smyth

From: Laurel Lunt Prussing

Re: Liquor License Change for Hot Spot Restaurant, LLC

On this week's agenda is a request to change the current liquor license for Hot Spot Restaurant, LLC. They currently hold a restaurant license; however, it has come to our attention that they are not operating as a restaurant. We are requesting to change their license to a Class BB so they will be operating as an establishment selling beer and wine.

I would also like to explain that the reason the number of R-2 licenses in the table have changed by two is due to the fact that another restaurant has closed which reduces the number currently available. There is an additional change in the table correcting the number of BW licenses from 9 to 10.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.



### ORDINANCE NO. 2014-12-118

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER 3, SECTION 3-43

(Increasing number of Class BB liquor licenses for Hot Spot Restaurant LLC, 1809 S. Philo Road)

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore has adopted Urbana City Code Section 3-43 to establish limits on the number of liquor licenses issued in the City in this Class BB designation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the best interests of the City are served by amending said section to increase the number of Class BB liquor licenses from 2 to 3 for Hot Spot Restaurant LLC, 1809 S. Philo Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

## Section 1.

Urbana City Code Chapter 3, "Alcoholic Liquors," Article III, "Retail License," Section 3-43, "Limitations on number issued," subsection 3-43(a), is hereby amended with the underlined text indicating new language and the strikethrough text indicating deletions as follows:

Sec. 3-43. - Limitations on number issued.

(a) The maximum number of liquor licenses authorized for the license classifications set forth below is as follows:

Classification	Number authorized			
Α	14			
AA	3			
AA-01	1			
В	0			
BB	2_3			
BBB	8			
BW	<u>9_10</u>			
С	22			
CA-1	1			
CA-2	2			
CG	1			
D	0			
НВ	0			
HL	0			
N	1			
R-1	<del>12</del> <u>10</u>			
R-2	11			
URO	1			

#### Section 2.

Those sections, paragraphs, and provisions of the Urbana City Code that are not expressly amended or repealed by this Ordinance are hereby re-enacted, and it is expressly declared to be the intention of this Ordinance not to repeal or amend any portions of the Urbana City Code other than those expressly set forth as amended or repealed in this Ordinance. The invalidity of any section or provision of this Ordinance hereby passed and approved shall not invalidate other sections or provisions thereof.

#### Section 3.

This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

### Section 4.

The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED	BY	THE	CITY	COUNCIL	this		day	of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
AYES:										
NAYS:										
ABSENT:	:									
ABSTAIN	VED :	:								
									Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk	-
APPROVE	ED E	BY TH	E MAY	OR this		day o	of		•	
									Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor	•